I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

				Data of	Data	Committee /	PUBLIC	DATE	
				Date of	Date	Ofc	HEARING	COMMITTEE	
Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Presentation	Referred	Referred	DATE	REPORT FILED	Date Adopted
	Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.	Relative to recognizing and congratulating Mrs. Hae Im	05/10/16	05/18/16					05/18/16
		Yu Shim on celebrating one-hundred (100) years of life	5:00 p.m.	10:00 a.m.					
365-33 (COR)		in 2016; and to further honoring her as a Centenarian							
		of the 2016 Senior Citizens' Month celebration.							

I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2016 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 365-33(COR)

Introduced by:

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.
Frank F. Blas, Jr.
R. J. Respicio
T. C. Ada
V. Anthony Ada
FRANK B. AGUON, JR.
B. J.F. Cruz
James V. Espaldon
Brant T. McCreadie
Tommy Morrison
T. R. Muña Barnes
Michael F.Q. San Nicolas
Mary Camacho Torres
N. B. Underwood, Ph.D.
Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to recognizing and congratulating Mrs. Hae Im Yu Shim on celebrating one-hundred (100) years of life in 2016; and to further honoring her as a Centenarian of the 2016 Senior Citizens' Month celebration.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

- 3 WHEREAS, Hae Im Yu was born on November 10, 1916, in South Korea, but
- 4 considers Guam home. She is a resident of the village of *Hagåtña*, where she lives
- 5 with her daughter and family; and

2

WHEREAS, Hae Im was married to Mr. Sang Ryul Shim for forty (40) years in South Korea. She eventually followed her lovely daughter, Kyung Sup Shim Lee, to Guam, where she has been a resident for over thirty-five (35) years. She is blessed with two (2) grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, as a young mother, Hae Im was a homemaker who took care of raising her daughter. Occasionally, when she could, she would assist her daughter who ran the former Jin Market and later New Koa Market. Hae Im spends much of her time-at the Korean Catholic Church of Guam, where she is still an active member; and WHEREAS, Hae Im's age does not impede her generous and caring attitude towards life and is known to keep family and friends on their toes, reminding all that no matter at what age, one can remain young at heart; and

WHEREAS, in the past, Hae Im enjoyed outdoor activities, such as going to the beach with friends and family, and also walking frequently to stay healthy. To this day, she enjoys watching television of her favorite shows, as well as putting on her *Hanbok*, which is a traditional Korean dress for special occasions. Hae Im's favorite food is kimchee, which is widely known for its health properties and is a traditional staple in Korean culture. With God's continued blessings, Mrs. Shim can look forward to the bountiful years ahead of her; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam, recognize and congratulate Mrs. Hae Im Yu Shim on celebrating one-hundred (100) years of life in 2016; and to further honoring her as a Centenarian of the 2016 Senior Citizens' Month celebration; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of

- 1 the same be thereafter transmitted to Hae Im Yu Shim; and to the Honorable Edward
- 2 J.B. Calvo, I Maga'låhen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 18TH DAY OF MAY 2016.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D.

Speaker

RORY J. RESPICIO

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES
Legislative Secretary

COMMITTEE VOTING SHEET

Resolution No. 365-33 (COR) – Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. and Frank F. Blas, Jr. - "Relative to recognizing and congratulating Mrs. Hae Im Yu Shim on celebrating one-hundred (100) years of life in 2016; and to further honoring her as a Centenarian of the 2016 Senior Citizens' Month celebration."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	то адорт	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Senator Rory J. Respicio Chairperson	E-VOTE	5/17/16	/		
Senator Thomas C. Ada Vice-Chairperson	E-VOTE	5/18/16	V		
Speaker Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. Member	E-VOTE	5/18/16	V		
Vice-Speaker Benjamin J.F. Cruz Member	E-VOTE	5/17/16	/		
Legislative Secretary Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member	E-VOTE	5/18/16	V		201
Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr. Member	EVOTE	5/17/16	V		
Senator Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Member	av	8/17/14	. 🗸		
Senator Michael F.Q. San Nicolas Member					The state of the s
Senator Nerissa B. Underwood, Ph.D. Member	E-NOTE	5/18/16	V		с 6 Сұ
Senator V. Anthony Ada Minority Leader	E-WIE	5/18/16	\checkmark		AN AN
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member	E-VOTE	5/18/16	V		

For Sponsor's Office Use Only	
Sponsor Signature: Staff Contact Person:	
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only	
CertifiedReturned	
Name: MCMelle Manibusan	
Date: 65/18/16	
Notes:	